

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01143-RBW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. The Affordable Care Act and the Individual Mandate 2

II. The Political Fallout Caused by the Affordable Care Act 5

III. Defendants’ Unlawful Executive Actions 6

IV. Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs 9

ARGUMENT 13

I. Standard for Issuing a Preliminary Injunction 13

II. Defendants’ Executive Actions Violate the Constitution 13

A. Defendants’ Executive Actions Violate the Separation of Powers Principles of the Constitution..... 13

B. Defendants’ Actions Violate the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment..... 16

C. Defendants’ Actions Violate the Administrative Procedure Act 18

III. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed without the Injunction 21

IV. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of Granting the Injunction 23

V. The Public Interest Favors Granting the Injunction..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>*Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	16
<i>*Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	13
<i>*Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	21
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Co-op, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U. S. 417 (1998).....	14
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (EPIC)</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Foundry Servs., Inc. v. Beneflux Corp.</i> , 206 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1953).....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)23

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997).....22

**Gordon v. Holder*,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)21

Kendall v. United States, ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. 524 (1838).....15

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....17

Linton v. Comm’r of Health & Env’t,
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)22

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....18

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803)14

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....17

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Sebelius,
856 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2012).....22

Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011).....19

**Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan*,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....20, 21

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....15

**NLRB v. Noel Canning*,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....14

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese,
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986).....23

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 1:13-cv-1261-EGS (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2013)5

Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.,
207 U.S. 20 (1907).....16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....17

Ross v. Moffitt,
417 U.S. 600 (1974).....17

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....21

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....16

Sterling Commer. Credit - Mich., LLC v. Phoenix Indus. I, LLC,
762 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)21

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)20

**Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....15, 19

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000).....17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....22

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....16

Wilkerson v. Sullivan,
727 F. Supp. 925 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....22

**Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I..... *passim*
U.S. Const. art. II *passim*

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 553.....20
*5 U.S.C. § 701.....18
*5 U.S.C. § 706.....18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....4
42 U.S.C. § 18091.....3, 23
Patient Prot. & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010),
amended by Healthcare & Educ. Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat.
1029 (2010)..... *passim*

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....4
45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....4
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)5

Rules

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....2

Other

Andrew C. McCarthy, *Faithless Execution* (2014)1
The Federalist No. 47, p. 324 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....1

“[The] accumulation of all powers legislative, executive and judiciary in the same hands, whether of one, a few or many, and whether hereditary, self-appointed, or elective, may justly be pronounced the very definition of tyranny.”

The Federalist No. 47, p. 324 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).
